



\$~A-14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6816/2019

AJEET NAGAR & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through

Mr.D.K.Rustagi, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondent

Through

Mr.(name not given), Adv. for R-1

and R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

%

19.06.2019

CM No.28494/2019

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 6816/2019 & 28493/2019

Learned counsel for petitioners has pointed out that elections were conducted under the supervision of Justice (Retd.) C.K.Mahajan on 30.12.2016. Said elections were subject to challenge in Writ Petition No.309/2017. The Writ Petition was, however, dismissed as withdrawn on 8.5.2019.

Now by an impugned communication dated 23.5.2019 the Government of India has accepted the election to 11 different posts of the candidates who are declared elected in the election held on 30.12.2016 under the supervision of Justice (Retd.) C.K.Mahajan. For two of the posts, namely, President and Executive Member, the result of the elections held on 30.12.2016 have not been accepted and in place two new names have been added on the alleged ground that they were elected in elections held on



31.3.2019 at the HRIT Group of Institutions, Meerut Road, Ghaziabad (U.P.). Prima facie there is an anomaly in the manner in which results have been declared.

Issue notice. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 and 2 accepts notice. Notice be issued to respondents No.3,4 and 5, returnable for 3.7.2019.

In the meantime if any decision is taken by the newly constituted Committee, the same will be subject to further orders and directions that may be passed by the court.

A copy of this order be given dasti under signatures of the Court Master.

JAYANT NATH, J

JUNE 19, 2019

n