



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6816/2019**

AJEET NAGAR & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. D.K. Rustagi & Mr. Akshit
Rustagi, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Ram Krishan Kumar, Adv. for R1
and R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

03.07.2019

Respondents Nos. 1, 2 and 3 are represented.

2. Office Report indicates that service upon respondents Nos. 4 and 5 is not complete.

3. Upon petitioners taking steps, let fresh notice be issued to the unserved respondents Nos. 4 and 5 for the next date.

4. In the meantime let respondents Nos. 1, 2 and 3 file counter-affidavit in the matter within four weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

5. Mr. D.K. Rustagi, learned counsel for the petitioners expresses the apprehension that while the present matter is being considered and decided, members of the Executive Committee, whose appointment the petitioners

W.P.(C) 6816/2019

Page 1 of 2



have challenged, may misuse or misapply the funds and grants that may be received by the Shooting Ball Federation of India.

6. Although *ex-facie* such grievance appears to be far-fetched, to allay any apprehension, it is directed that the Executive Committee that is for the time-being in-charge of the Federation shall maintain scrupulous accounts of all monies received and expended on behalf of the Federation and produce such accounts, if and when required by the court.

7. List on 16th October 2019.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J.

JULY 03, 2019/uj

W.P.(C) 6816/2019

Page 2 of 2