



\$~67-68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6816/2019 & CM APPL. 42710/2019

AJEET NAGAR & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr.D.K.Rustagi, Mr.Mayank Rustagi
and Mr.Vipul Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSC for R-1 & 2.
Mr.Narender Singh, Advocate for
Mr.Sudhir Nagar, Advocate for R-4 &
5.

+ W.P.(C) 12689/2019 & CM APPL. 51862/2019

GULAB DAGDUJI RATHOD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.D.K.Rustagi, Mr.Mayank Rustagi
and Mr.Vipul Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Kushagra Kumar, Advocate for R-
1 & 2.
Mr.Narender Singh, Advocate for
Mr.Sudhir Nagar, Advocate for R-4 &
5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **23.01.2020**

1. It is observed that the respondents Nos.4 &5 in W.P(C) No.12689/2019 are the same as respondent Nos.4 & 5 in W.P(C) No.6816/2019 and are represented by Mr.Sudhir Nagar, Advocate. Mr.Narender Singh, associate of Mr.Sudhir Nagar accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.4 & 5 in W.P(C) 12689/2019.



2. Learned counsel appearing for respondent/Union of India prays for some more time to file the counter affidavit. He submits that the same is ready and shall be filed within two days. Let the counter affidavit be filed within two days.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that no rejoinder is necessary to any of the counter affidavit and he shall be arguing based on the record.
4. List on 18.03.2020 for final disposal.
5. Respondents shall keep the original records inter-alia the records of the Returning officer who is alleged to have declared the results on 30.03.2019 available on the next date of hearing

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

JANUARY 23, 2020

rk