



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6816/2019 & CM APPL. 39923/2024

AJEET NAGAR & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. D. K. Rustogi, Mr. J. Karan
Malthora, Mr. Ashok Kumar
Malhotra and Mr. Jagesh Singh,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with
Mr. Gokul, G.P.
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms. Eshu
Aggarwal and Ms. Any Batra,
Advs. for R-5, 6 & 8.

67

+ W.P.(C) 12673/2021 & CM APPL. 39766/2024

UTTAM SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. D. K. Rustogi, Mr. J. Karan
Malthora, Mr. Ashok Kumar
Malhotra and Mr. Jagesh Singh,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, CGSC with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms. Eshu
Aggarwal and Ms. Any Batra,
Advs. for R-5, 6 & 8.

103

+ W.P.(C) 4612/2024 & CM APPL. 18933/2024

SHYAMBIR

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr. D. K. Rustogi, Mr. J. Karan
Malthora, Mr. Ashok Kumar
Malhotra and Mr. Jagesh Singh,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms. Eshu
Aggarwal and Ms. Any Batra,
Advs. for R-5, 6 & 8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

18.07.2024

1. Learned counsel appearing for some of the respondents points out that in the instant cases, the petitioners have prayed for two reliefs. He then submits that both the prayers are inter-linked.
2. According to the learned counsel, *vide* interim order dated 16.10.2020, the Court directed for fresh round of the elections which was conducted in 2019 and the new body is completing its four years term in the month of November, 2024. He, therefore, submits that at this point of time, no substantial relief can be granted to the petitioners.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, however, submits that the order dated 16.10.2020, which the respondents seek to place reliance on, makes it clear that the elections shall remain subject to the outcome of the instant writ petitions. He, however, submits that if one week's time is granted to him, he would prepare the matter thoroughly and would assist this Court on many other aspects.



4. Taking into consideration the nature of the controversy involved in the instant petition, this Court is of the *prima facie* opinion that no substantial relief, at this stage, can be granted.

5. However, at the request of learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, list on 12.08.2024.

6. Let the respondent to file a reply, if not already filed.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 18, 2024/p