



\$~32 to 34 & 100

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6816/2019, CM APPLs. 39923/2024 & 46091/2024

AJEET NAGAR & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.D.K.Rustagi and Mr.J.Karan
Malhotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr.K.B. Singh, Advs for UOI.
Mr.Shobhit Jain, Adv.

33

+ W.P.(C) 12673/2021, CM APPLs. 39766/2024 & 46096/2024

UTTAM SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.D.K.Rustagi and Mr.J.Karan
Malhotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Anil Soni, CGSC for UOI.
Mr.Shobhit Jain, Adv.

34

+ W.P.(C) 4612/2024 & CM APPL. 18933/2024

SHYAMBIR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.D.K.Rustagi and Mr.J.Karan
Malhotra, Advs.

versus



UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Pavan Narang, Sr.PC with
Mr.Himanshu Sethi, Advs for R-1 &
2.

100

+ W.P.(C) 12689/2019, CM APPLs. 1382/2024, 1383/2024 &
46099/2024

GULAB DAGDUJI RATHOD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.D.K.Rustagi and Mr.J.Karan
Malhotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr.K.B. Singh, Advs for UOI.
Mr.Shobhit Jain, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

22.08.2024

1. So far as the grievance raised by the learned counsel for the petitioners that the order dated 04.12.2023 was passed with consent and cannot be recalled is concerned, the Court is unable to accept the aforesaid submission in view of the subsequent order which came to be passed on 10.05.2024, wherein, the Court not only deleted certain directions but eventually restored the original writ petition to its original number. Once the writ petition stood restored to its original number, the same would amount to recalling of the entire order itself.



2. At this stage, the Court directs the respondent-federation to place on record the latest status of the elections by way of an affidavit within four working days.
3. Reserving all rights and liberty in favour of the parties to address the Court on merits, list on 17.09.2024.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 22, 2024/MJ