



\$~83 to 86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6816/2019 & CM APPL. 39923/2024, CM APPL.
46091/2024

AJEET NAGAR & ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. D. K. Rustogi & Mr. Mohit
Nagpal, Advs (M: 8448207407)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr.
Gokul Sharma & Ms. Priyanka
Singh, Advs for R-1/ UOI (M: 90458
85304) (gokulatrya@gmail.com)
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms. Rajshree
Singh & Mr. Piyush Aggarwal, Advs
for Shooting Ball Federation/
respondent (M:9811951070),
(office@naagar.com)

+ W.P.(C) 12689/2019 & CM APPL. 1382/2024, CM APPL.
46099/2024

GULAB DAGDUJI RATHODPetitioner

Through: Mr. D. K. Rustogi & Mr. Mohit
Nagpal, Advs (M: 8448207407)

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms. Rajshree
Singh & Mr. Piyush Aggarwal, Advs
for Shooting Ball Federation/
respondent (M:9811951070),
(office@naagar.com)

+ W.P.(C) 12673/2021 & CM APPL. 39766/2024, CM APPL.



46096/2024

UTTAM SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. D. K. Rustogi & Mr. Mohit
Nagpal, Advs (M: 8448207407)
versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal & Ms. Jyotsna
Vyas, Advs for R-1 (M: 9910396352)
(beriwal.lawyer@gmail.com.)
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms. Rajshree
Singh & Mr. Piyush Aggarwal, Advs
for Shooting Ball Federation/
respondent (M:9811951070),
(office@naagar.com)

+ W.P.(C) 4612/2024 & CM APPL. 18933/2024

SHYAMBIR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. D. K. Rustogi & Mr. Mohit
Nagpal, Advs (M: 8448207407)
versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal & Ms. Jyotsna
Vyas, Advs for R-1 (M: 9910396352)
(beriwal.lawyer@gmail.com.)
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Ms. Rajshree
Singh & Mr. Piyush Aggarwal, Advs
for Shooting Ball Federation/
respondent (M:9811951070),
(office@naagar.com)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
26.05.2025

%



1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that in view of the directions passed *vide* order dated 16th January, 2025, by the Division Bench in *LPA No. 37/2025*, fresh directions need to be given to the Court Commissioner, as regards the preparation of a fresh electoral college, and thereafter, holding of the elections.
2. *Per contra*, learned counsel appearing for respondent no.5/Shooting Ball Federation of India in *W.P.(C) 6816/2019*, submits that there is no need for conducting any fresh elections, as the same has already been conducted.
3. Accordingly, the present matters require consideration.
4. Re-notify on 22nd August, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 26, 2025/sk